for such tax commissioner or other head of the assessment department in such cities of the first class to make or keep in his office any copy of said assessment roll.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1913.

No. 800, A.]

[Published May 13, 1913.

## CHAPTER 223.

AN ACT to repeal sections 1021b, 1021d, 1021h, 1021t, 1636—31, 1636—32, 1636—32l, 1636—32m, 1636—32n, 1636—33, 1636—34, 1636—35, 1636—39, 1636—40, 1636—41, 1636—42, 1636—43, 1636—44, 1636—45, 1636—46, 1636j and 4398g of the statutes, relating to the bureau of labor and industrial statistics, and the safety and sanitation of places of employment.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 1021b, 1021d, 1021h, 1021t, 1636—31, 1636—32, 1636—32l, 1636—32m, 1636—32n, 1636—33, 1636—34, 1636—35, 1636—39, 1636—40, 1636—41, 1636—42, 1636—43, 1636—44, 1636—45, 1636—46, 1636j and 4398g of the statutes are repealed.

(For s. 1021d and s. 1021t see c. 772, s. 71.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1913.

No. 815, A.1

[Published May 13, 1913.

## CHAPTER 224.

AN ACT to authorize any city of the first class, whether organized under general or special charter, to provide for the capture, impoundage, maintenance and disposition of dogs unlicensed or running at large.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The common council of any city of the first class, whether organized under general or special charter, is hereby authorized to provide for the humane summary destruction, capture, impoundage, maintenance and disposition of unlicensed dogs and dogs running at large, contrary to the city ordinance, by contract with or without bids, with any person, firm or cor-

poration the common council may deem advisable, and provide for the payment of such services out of fees collected for the capture, impoundage, maintenance, disposition or licensing of such dogs.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1913.

No. 841, A.]

[Published May 13, 1913.

## CHAPTER 225.

AN ACT to amend section 927—11 of the statutes, relating to the construction and acquisition of utilities by municipalities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 927—11 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 927-11. Any plant or equipment or any part thereof for the production, transmission, delivery or furnishing of heat, light, water or power may be constructed or acquired by any town, village or city as herein provided; and such plant may be constructed within or outside the corporate limits of such town, village or city, or the plant acquired may be located in whole or in part within or outside the corporate limits of such town, village or city. Before any town, village or city shall construct or acquire any such plant or equipment or any part thereof, under this section, the common council, board of aldermen, the board of trustees, the town or village board or the governing body of such town, village or city shall authorize such acquisition or construction by a resolution or ordinance adopted at a regular meeting by a vote of at least a majority of the members-elect. At least one week prior to such meeting the proposed resolution or ordinance shall be published in the official paper of the town, village or city or if no paper be published therein. such proposed resolution or ordinance shall be posted in four of the most public places in such town, city or village at least ten days prior to such meeting.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1913.